

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 23-1069 (consolidated with No. 23-1071)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

HEALTHY GULF, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

COMMONWEALTH LNG, LLC,
Respondent-Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

**JOINT FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
HEALTHY GULF, *et al.***

Counsel listed inside front brief cover

Dated October 27, 2023

Nathan Matthews
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5695
nathan.matthews@sierraclub.org

Caroline Reiser
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Suite #300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 717-8341
creiser@nrdc.org

Rebecca McCreary
Sierra Club
1650 38th St., Ste. 102W
Boulder, CO 80301
(303) 449-5595 ext. 103
rebecca.mccreary@sierraclub.org

Morgan Johnson
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Suite #300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-2399
majohnson@nrdc.org

*Attorneys for Healthy Gulf, Center
for Biological Diversity, Louisiana
Bucket Brigade, Sierra Club, and
Turtle Island Restoration Network*

Jared E. Knicley
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Suite #300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 513-6242
jknicley@nrdc.org

*Attorneys for Natural Resources
Defense Council, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | ii |
| Glossary | v |
| Summary | 1 |
| Argument..... | 4 |
| I. Greenhouse Gases..... | 4 |
| A. Regulations Required FERC to Determine Whether Individual Environmental Impacts Are “Significant” | 4 |
| B. The Record Does Not Support FERC’s Claim That It Would Be Impossible to Determine Whether Greenhouse Gas Emissions Are Significant..... | 8 |
| II. Air and Environmental Justice Impacts | 11 |
| A. FERC Failed to Take a Hard Look at Cumulative Air Impacts..... | 12 |
| B. FERC’s Reliance on EPA’s Significant Impact Levels was Arbitrary and Capricious..... | 16 |
| III. Alternatives..... | 20 |
| A. Increasing the Efficiency of the On-Site Power Plant | 20 |
| B. Limiting Storage Tanks to Commonwealth’s Initially-Proposed Volume..... | 24 |
| C. Carbon Capture and Sequestration..... | 27 |
| IV. Public Interest..... | 30 |
| V. Remedy | 33 |
| Conclusion | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aero. Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 14 |
| <i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass’n v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 22 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 33 |
| <i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 16 |
| <i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271, 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019)..... | 7 |
| <i>Birckhead v. FERC</i> , 925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 21, 29 |
| <i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... | 17 |
| <i>City of Boston Delegation v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 17 |
| <i>Constellation Mystic Power, LLC v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 14 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FERC</i> , 67 F.4th 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2023) | 6 |
| <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 104 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 6 |
| <i>Eagle Cnty., Colo. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023) | 26 |
| <i>EarthReports v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 6, 10 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. FERC</i> , 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021) | 33, 34, 35 |
| <i>Food & Water Watch v. FERC</i> , 28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 7 |
| <i>Grand Canyon Tr. v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Gulf South Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 955 F.3d 1001 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 20 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (<i>Sabal Trail</i>)..... | 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Whitmore</i> , 384 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021) | 31 |
| <i>Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co. v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 32 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717b | 7 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717r..... | 19 |
| Regulations | |
| 18 C.F.R. § 380.7 | 5, 7 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 | 5 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.1 | 12, 15 |

FERC Orders*Interim GHG Policy,*

178 FERC ¶ 61,108 (Feb. 18, 2022)..... 9

N. Nat. Gas,

174 FERC ¶ 61,189 (Mar. 22, 2021)..... 1, 8, 9

Other Authorities

National Environmental Policy Act Implementing Regulations

Revisions, 87 Fed. Reg. 23,453 (Apr. 20, 2022)..... 15
